MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 44.

Chapter 44.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a parcel of land to J. H. Chandler.

Conveyance of lands in township No. 12, R. 3, W. E. L. S. and condition of same.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to J. H. Chandler the southeast quarter of the section of land in township number twelve, range three W. E. L. S., upon which said Chandler resides, after all settling duties shall be performed, but the sum required to be paid in road labor may be remitted by the land agent in his deed of conveyance.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 45.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to the widow and children of a deceased soldier.

Conveyance of land, township No. 12, R. 4, W. E. L. S., to Harriet Williams.

Resolved. That the land agent be authorized to convey the lot of land upon which she resides in township number twelve, range four W. E. L. S., in the county of Aroostook, to Harriet Williams, widow of Joshua Williams, late a private in a Maine volunteer regiment, during widowhood; remainder to the children of said Joshua Williams, and the land agent in the deed of conveyance is authorized to remit all further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 46.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Joshua N. Dinsmore.

Conveyance of land in township No. 4, R. 4, W. E. L. S.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Joshua N. Dinsmore a lot of land upon which he lives, being lot numbered one in township number four, range four, W. E. L. S., in the county of Aroostook; in the deed of conveyance the land agent may remit all remaining settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of Increase Blake.

Compensation for distributing public documents.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Increase Blake, the sum of thirty-one dollars, the same being for services performed, and expenses incurred, in distributing public documents

in compliance with an order of the senate, passed March twenty- CHAP. 48. third, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, and an order of the senate passed February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of building mills at Chesuncook lake in the county of Pisoataquis.

Resolved, That there be granted to Hastings Strickland, Lindley Grantees. H. Folsom and Jonathan Gilman, for the purpose of aiding in the Purpose. erection of a saw and grist mill upon any mill site belonging to the Lands. state at said lake, lots numbered one, two, three, four and five in section four; one, two, three, section eight and northeast quarter of section three in north half township number four, range thirteen. W. E. L. S.; also the sum of two hundred fifty dollars; the land to Money, be conveyed and money drawn, when the parties shall have said mills in running order, as specified in resolve to John H. Eveleth and others, approved March fifteenth, eighteen hundred and fiftyeight; provided also, that they shall quiet any possessory claim and Provise. convey for settling purposes either of said lots at usual state prices, reserving all lumber, except what may be required for building purposes and fuel for such settler, and requiring on his part, the performance of all settling duties agreeably with the provision of law regulating the sale and settlement of the public lands.

Condition.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 49.

Resolve in relation to the Eastern Normal School.

Resolved, That the location of the Eastern Normal School, as Location made by commissioners under the act of March sixth, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, be and is hereby confirmed; and that the school shall be put into operation as early in the year eighteen hun- in operation. dred and sixty-seven, as practicable; provided that the proposals in writing, now on the files of the council upon which said location was based, be complied with.

established.

When to be put

Approved February 23, 1866.